COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF PIKE COUNTY)	
SOLAR PROJECT, LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	
CONSTRUCTION FOR AN UP TO 100)	CASE NO.
MEGAWATT MERCHANT ELECTRIC SOLAR)	2024-00105
GENERATING FACILITY IN PIKE COUNTY,)	
KENTUCKY)	

ORDER

On May 15, 2024, Pike County Solar, LLC (Pike County Solar) filed its application in this case, together with the \$100,000 application fee, as required by KRS 278.706(5) and 807 KAR 5:100, Section 5. The fee was acknowledged by letter from the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting (Siting Board) dated May 14, 2024. On November 15, 2024, the Siting Board issued an Order granting a Conditional Certificate of Construction. As of February 13, 2025, the Siting Board had accrued \$117,637.24 in case-related expenses, for a shortfall of \$17,637.24 as of that date. KRS 278.706(5) provides, "If a majority of the members of the board find that an applicant's initial fees are insufficient to pay the board's expenses associated with the application, including the board's expenses associated with legal review thereof, the board shall assess a supplemental application fee to cover the additional expenses." The Siting Board, therefore, finds that Pike County Solar should pay an additional amount totaling \$17,637.24 as a supplemental application fee for expenses already incurred and estimated to be incurred.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Pike County Solar is assessed a supplemental application fee of \$17,637.24.
- 2. Pike County Solar shall remit payment to the Siting Board within 15 days of the date of service of this Order.
- 3. The payment shall be a certified check or money order made payable to the Kentucky State Treasurer that is delivered or postmarked as mailed to the Office of General Counsel, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615, before the deadline.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

Chairman, Public Service Commission

Commissioner, Public Service Commission

Commissioner, Public Service Commission

Secretary, Energy and Environment Cabinet, or her designee

Secretary, Cabinet for Economic Development, or his designee

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Public Service Commission on behalf of the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting ENTERED MAR 13 2025

AH KENTUCKY PUBLIC *Curtis Koons 670 Phillips Drive Pikeville, KENTUCKY 41501

*Dylan F. Borchers Bricker Graydon LLP 100 South Third Street Columbus, OHIO 43215

*Elmon Lafe Walters 209 East Cedar Drive Pikeville, KENTUCKY 41501

*Jeannine Johnson Savion, LLC 422 Admiral Blvd. Kansas City, MISSISSIPPI 64106

*Sommer L. Sheely Bricker Graydon LLP 100 South Third Street Columbus, OHIO 43215